



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

<p>CHESTER COUNTY RETIREMENT SYSTEM, individually, and on behalf of all those similarly situated,</p> <p>Plaintiff-Below, Appellant,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>JOSHUA L. COLLINS, DAVID A. WILLMOTT, ROBERT E. BEASLEY, JR., RONALD CAMI, ANDREW C. CLARKE, NELDA J. CONNORS, E. DANIEL JAMES, HAROLD E. LAYMAN, MAX L. LUKENS, DANIEL J. OBRINGER, BLOUNT INTERNATIONAL, INC., AMERICAN SECURITIES LLC, P2 CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, P2 CAPITAL MASTER FUND I, L.P., ASP BLADE INTERMEDIATE HOLDINGS, INC., ASP BLADE MERGER SUB, INC. and GOLDMAN SACHS & CO.,</p> <p>Defendants-Below, Appellees.</p>	<p>No. 603, 2016 Court Below: Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware C.A. No. 12072-VCL</p>
--	---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Pamela S. Tikellis (DE ID No. 2172)
Robert J. Kriner, Jr. (DE ID No. 2546)
A. Zachary Naylor (DE ID No. 4439)
Tiffany J. Cramer (DE ID No. 4998)
CHIMICLES & TIKELLIS LLP
222 Delaware Avenue
P.O. Box 1035
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 656-2500

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below, Appellant

DATED: February 13, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Blount and its Board Members Came from a Background Rooted in a Private Equity Mindset	6
1. Blount’s History as a Lehman Property Informs the Claims	6
2. Defendants Collins, Willmott and James Were Lehman Insiders	7
3. Defendants Cami and Beasley Had Deep Private Equity Ties to Lehman and Others	8
B. In 2014, the Management Directors Were Approached with a Leveraged Buyout Inquiry	11
C. In 2015, the Management Directors Were Again Approached and Co-Opted	12
1. Blount Faced Business “Headwinds” in 2015, but Had a Credible Plan to Sustain Growth	12
a. Management Directors’ Statements in March 2015 Acknowledge Challenges	12
b. Investor Presentation in June 2015 Demonstrates the Management Directors’ Strategic Plan for Growth	13

c.	August 2015 Guidance Triggers the LBO	13
2.	With a Leveraged Buyout in the Cards, the Management Directors Materially Changed Their Outlook	15
a.	Management Directors Understood Their Role in a Post-LBO Blount	15
b.	The Change in the Company’s Projections Manipulated its Value	15
D.	The Subsequent Sale Process was Tilted in Favor of the Management Directors and Impaired By Conflict	17
1.	Unchecked Management Directors Dominated the Sale Process	17
2.	The Investment Banking Advisor to the Board and Special Committee Was Likewise Conflicted and/or Ineffective	18
a.	Goldman’s Long History with Blount and Extensive Relationships with the Private Equity Buyers Undermined its Independence	18
b.	The Belatedly Retained Greenhill Played Second Fiddle to Goldman	20
E.	The Challenged Omissions and Misleading Disclosures Were Material and Related Directly to the Conflicts of Interest that Plagued the Buyout	20
	ARGUMENT	23
I.	The Court of Chancery’s Determination that There was No Material Information Undisclosed Constitutes Reversible Error	23
A.	Question Presented	23

B.	Scope of Review	23
C.	Merits of the Argument	24
1.	Defendants Soliciting the Stockholder Vote Cannot Withhold Material Facts or Make Materially Deceptive Disclosures	24
2.	An LBO with Management Participation Raises Important Questions Relevant to Disclosures Made	27
a.	The LBO Buyout Structure Engenders Significant Conflicts of Interests	27
b.	Unfair Process Allegations Demonstrating the Dangers of the LBO Structure Warrant Closer Review of Related Disclosures	29
3.	The Three Omissions and Misleading Disclosures Challenged in this Appeal are Material and the Court of Chancery’s Decision Otherwise Should be Reversed	31
a.	Cami Had Undisclosed Conflicts as the Lead of the Special Committee	32
b.	The Extent of Goldman’s Relationship with the Buyers was Misleadingly Disclosed	34
c.	Material Valuation Information Possessed by Management Directors and Buyers was Withheld	37
	CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Alessi v. Beracha</i> , 849 A.2d 939 (Del. Ch. 2004).	24
<i>Arnold v. Society for Sav. Bancorp.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994).	25
<i>In re Atheros Commc'ns, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 36 (Mar. 4, 2011).	35
<i>Barkan v. Amsted Industries, Inc.</i> , 567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989).	30
<i>Branson v. Exide Elecs. Corp.</i> , 1994 Del. LEXIS 129 (Apr. 25, 1994).	24
<i>Cambridge Ret. Sys. v. Bosnjak</i> , 2014 Del. Ch. LEXIS 107 (June 26, 2014).	38
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1994).	33
<i>In re Comverge, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 196 (Oct. 31, 2016).	26, 27
<i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Hldgs. LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015).	4, 27, 29
<i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000).	38
<i>David P. Simonetti Rollover IRA v. Margolis</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 78 (June 27, 2008).	36
<i>Del. Cty. Empls. Ret. Fund v. Sanchez</i> , 124 A.3d 1017 (Del. 2015).	23

<i>In re: Appraisal of Dell Inc.</i> , 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 81 (May 31, 2016).	27, 28, 30, 31
<i>In re Appraisal of DFC Global Corp.</i> , 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 103 (July 8, 2016).	30
<i>In re Dole Food Co., Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 223 (Aug. 27, 2015).	28, 29
<i>Eisenberg v. Chicago Milwaukee Corp.</i> , 537 A.2d 1051 (Del. Ch. 1987).	31
<i>In re Emerging Commc'ns, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2004 Del. Ch. LEXIS 70 (May 3, 2004).	29
<i>In re Formica Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 1989 Del. Ch. LEXIS 27 (Mar. 22, 1989).	28
<i>Frank v. Elgamal</i> , 2014 Del. Ch. LEXIS 37 (Mar. 10, 2014).	31
<i>Harbor Fin. Partners v. Huizenga</i> , 751 A.2d 879 (Del. Ch. 1999).	25
<i>In re John Q. Hammons Hotels Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 174 (Oct. 2, 2009).	33, 34
<i>Kahn v. M&F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014).	30
<i>In re KKR Fin. Holdings LLC S'holder Litig.</i> , 101 A.3d 980 (Del. Ch. 2014).	25
<i>Lynch v. Vickers Energy Corp.</i> , 383 A.2d 278 (Del. 1977).	39
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998).	24

<i>In re MONY Group Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 852 A.2d 9 (Del. Ch. 2004).	25
<i>In re Morton’s Rest. Grp., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013)	29, 30
<i>In re Netsmart Techs., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 171 (Del. Ch. 2007).	39
<i>Paramount Communications, Inc. v. QVC Networks, Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1993).	33
<i>Pinson v. Campbell-Taggart, Inc.</i> , 1989 Del. Ch. LEXIS 50 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 1989).	30
<i>RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Educ. Loan Tr. IV</i> , 87 A.3d 632 (Del. 2014).	23
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985).	24
<i>In re Rural Metro Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 54 (Del. Ch. 2014)	35, 36
<i>Sealy Mattress Co. of N.J. v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 532 A.2d 1324 (Del. Ch. 1987).	29
<i>Skeen v. Wadsworth</i> , 2003 Del. Ch. LEXIS 63 (June 18, 2003).	27, 34
<i>In re Solera Holdings, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 1 (Jan. 5, 2017).	26
<i>In re SS&C Techs., Inc., S’holders Litig.</i> , 911 A.2d 816 (Del. Ch. 2006).	28
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992).	24

<i>In re Tele-Communications., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 206 (Dec. 21, 2005).	27
<i>In re Volcano Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 143 A.3d 727 (Del. Ch. 2016).	26
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).	30
<i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. First Interstate Bancorp.</i> , 1994 Del. Ch. LEXIS 3 (Jan. 18, 1996).	24
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 621 A.2d 773 (Del. 1993).	25
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 681 A.2d 1050 (Del. 1996).	39
